

Case No. 3:21-cv-00261-L

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST and
GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST,
Appellants,**

v.

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
The Honorable Stacey G. Jernigan, United States Bankruptcy Judge**

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.
Case No. 19-34054-sgj11 (Jointly Administered)**

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.**

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)
Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (TX Bar No. 24044908)
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable (TX Bar No. 24053075)
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, TX 75231
Telephone/Facsimile: (972) 755-7100

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Summary	3
B. The Highland Bankruptcy Case.....	5
C. HarbourVest’s Claims and Allegations	5
D. Settlement Discussions and Terms	12
E. Settlement Motion and Objections	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding That the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and in the Best Interests of the Estate.....	26
B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that the Settlement Does Not Constitute Gerrymandering or Vote Purchasing in Connection With the Plan.....	31
C. The Benefit to the Estate is Not “Ambiguous” or Non-Existent.....	32
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8015.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Gibson v. Speier (In re Gibson),
 No. CC-11-1028-MkKiD, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4341 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Aug. 3,
 2011).....27

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.,
 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000).....2

In re Acis Capital Management GP, LLC,
 Case No. 18-30265-sgj11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2018)9

In re Acis Capital Management, L.P.,
 Case No. 18-30264-sgj11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2018)9

In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
 584 B.R. 115 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2018)10

In re Age Ref. Inc.,
 801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015).....26

In re Flight Transp. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 730 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984).....27

In re Foster Mortg. Corp.,
 68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995).....1

Neutra, Ltd. v. Terry (In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.),
 604 B.R. 484 (N.D. Tex. 2019)2, 27

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun
 Elec. Power Coop.)*,
 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997).....26

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
 390 U.S. 414, 88 S. Ct. 1157 (1967)27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 510..... 16, 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 510(b)3, 30

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901932
